## PY LAW TO REGULATE, LICENSE AND CONTROL DOGS ON THE

## CAPE CROKER INDIAN RESERVE

- (1) In This By-Law:
  - (a) "At Large" shall mean any dog found not under the immediate control of its owner, or competent or responsible person, or not on the owener's property or apparently unattended.
  - (b) "Owner" shall be deemed to be anyone over the age of eighteen years at the property where the dog appears to belong, and the Burden of Proof shall be on this person; that they are not the owner. Owns and Owned shall have a corresponding meaning.
- (2) The Cape Croker Council is authorised to appoint a Canine Control Officer and issue such licenses as they deem desirable from time to time.
- (3) No person shall allow a dog to wander at large within the limits of the Cape Croker Reserve.
- Every dog owner shall within 30 days of the passing of this By-Law, apply at the Cape Croker Band Administration Office for the purpose of obtaining a Dog License and the Burden of Proof shall be on the owner that they have such a license.
- (5) Every dog over the age of 12 weeks shall be licensed and the owner shall keep the dog tag securely fixed on the dog at all times.
- (6) (a) The first male dog on any property shall be licensed for a fee of \$3.00 and the first female dog on any property shall be licensed for a fee of \$5.00. The foresaid license shall cover the period of one calendar year or portion thereof.
  - (b) Where a male and female dog are kept on the same property it will be deemed that the male dog is the first dog.
  - (c) Where a female dog has been spayed, the Eurden of Proof shall be on the owner, the dog shall be licensed as a male.
  - (d) Subject of subsection (a) The second and every subsequent male dog on any property shall be licensed for a fee of \$5.00, and the second and every subsequent female dog shall be licensed for a fee of \$10.00.
- (7) Any person violating any of the provisions of this By-Law shall be subject of a penalty of not more than \$5.00 for the first offence and not more than \$10.00 for every subsequent offence, anclusive of costs.
- (6) There a penalty is provided in this By-Law for a first or subsequent offence the words "first" or "subsequent" shall relate only to offences committed in a twelve month period.

Cape Croker Band of Indians, By-law Number 7

Approved and passed at a duly convened meeting of the Council of the Cape Croker Band of Indians this 14th, day of January, 1974.

	Chief or Chairman
Howard Chegahno	Richard Jones, Chairman
Councillor	Councillor
Keitha II. Keeshig	Frank Solomon
Councillor	Councillor
W. Johnston	Orville Johnston
Councillor	Councillor